Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) 08/23/	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
	44 (A)1 A2M(4 () MM () () () ()
103648423	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent	documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
FUKUSHIMA, Eiichi	Name: ABQMR, INC.
r okosnima, Endii	Internal Address: Eiichi Fukushima
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X	do
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2301 Yale Boulevard, SE
Execution Date(s) 1 August 2012	Suite C-1
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Albuquerque
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: New Mexico
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 87106
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	2.p. <u>07100</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
4. Application or patent number(s):	B. Patent No.(s)  Received  Received
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
13/536,719	Heceived Page Aug 2 3 2012 September 1997
	Allo 2 5 5 Floor S
Additional numbers a	attached? Yes No Sth Floor Sth Floor
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one
Name: Law Office of Rod D. Baker	
Internal Address: Rod D. Baker	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address. Rou D. Baker	Authorized to be about at the description of
Ctroot Address, 707 Ctata Illahum, 202	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed
Street Address: 707 State Highway 333 Suite B	None required (government interest not affecting title)
	8. Payment Information
City: Tijeras	a straymont information
State: New Mexico Zip: 87059-7382	-
Phone Number: 505-286-9700	Deposit Account Number
Docket Number: ABQM1-PAT-UT02	Authorizeth (356) Name LINS 0000016 13536719
Email Address:	61 50:0601 49 20 60
9. Signature:	17 August 2012
V Signature	Date
Rod D. Baker  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Documents to be recorded (including cover she	et) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 028845 FRAME: 0580

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS

Inventors/Assignors: FUKUSHIMA, Eiichi

Assignee:

ABQMR, INC.

## U.S. Utility Patent App. Serial No. 13/536,719

For valuable consideration received or to be received, and hereby acknowledged, Eiichi Fukushima, of Albuquerque, New Mexico (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor"), sells, assigns and transfers unto ABQMR, Inc. a New Mexico corporation whose address is 2301 Yale Boulevard, SE, Suite C-1, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87106 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America, including all rights of priority under the international conventions and treaties, in and to a certain invention or improvement known as "Surface NMR Coil for Thin Samples" as described in U.S. Utility Patent Application Serial No. 13/536,719 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 28, 2012, and in all Letters Patent of the United States which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, and on any utility, divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination or other patent applications claiming priority to said provisional patent application or based in whole or in part thereon.

Inventor agrees hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper in Assignee's discretion to secure to Assignee the grant of Letters Patent in the United States as Assignee may determine in its sole discretion, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee's counsel, and to vest and confirm in Assignee the legal and equitable title and full use and benefit of said invention and patent applications.

Inventor further agrees with Assignee that this Assignment covers all processes, specifications, procedures, techniques and other knowledge and information now or hereafter known to Inventor which are not in the public domain and which relate directly to the subject matter of the above-mentioned patent application, or the manufacture, uses or embodiments, of the invention. Inventor agrees to disclose or provide all related know-how to Assignee upon request.

Inventor further covenants that he will, upon Assignee's request, provide promptly to Assignee all pertinent facts and documents relating to said patent application and any patents issuing there from, including legal equivalents in foreign countries, as may be known and

Page 1 of 2

accessible to Inventor. Inventor will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said patent application, and said invention, and any equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

As used herein, the terms "Inventor" and "Assignee" shall include such parties and their heirs, administrators, estates, successors and assigns of every kind.

Inventor hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted on or corresponding to the above-referenced patent application (or applications based thereon) to Assignee.

Eiichi Fukushima

Date Signed:

Page 2 of 2